AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND PRINS, WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES, LLC

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of	, 2004,
by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County,	" and
Prins, Williams & Associates, LLC, hereinafter called "Contractor";	

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department thereof;

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that Contractor be retained for the purpose of performing the research and evaluation services hereinafter described for the Health Services Agency, Mental Health Services Division.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

1. Exhibits.

The following exhibits are attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein:

Exhibit A—Services
Exhibit B—Payments and rates
Attachment H—HIPAA Business Associate requirements

2. Services to be performed by Contractor.

In consideration of the payments set forth herein and in Exhibit B, Contractor shall perform services for County in accordance with the terms, conditions and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit "A."

3. Payments.

In consideration of the services provided by contractor in accordance with all terms, conditions and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit "A", County shall make payment to Contractor based on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit "B." The County reserves the right to withhold payment if the County determines that the quantity or quality of the work performed is unacceptable. In no event shall the County's total fiscal obligation under this contract exceed THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN DOLLARS (\$350,119).

4. Term and Termination.

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this agreement shall be from July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2006.

This Agreement may be terminated by Contractor, the Director of Health Services or his/her designee at any time without a requirement of good cause upon thirty (30) days' written notice to the other party.

In the event of termination, all finished or unfinished documents, data, studies, maps, photographs, reports, and materials (hereafter referred to as materials) prepared by Contractor under this Agreement shall become the property of the County and shall be promptly delivered to the County. Upon termination, the Contractor may make and retain a copy of such materials. Subject to availability of funding, Contractor shall be entitled to receive payment for work/services provided prior to termination of the Agreement. Such payment shall be that portion of the full payment which is determined by comparing the work/services completed to the work/services required by the Agreement.

5. Availability of Funds.

The County may terminate this Agreement or a portion of the services referenced in the Attachments and Exhibits based upon unavailability of Federal, State or County funds, by providing written notice to Contractor as soon as is reasonably possible after the county learns of said unavailability of outside funding.

6. Relationship of Parties.

Contractor agrees and understands that the work/services performed under this Agreement are performed as an independent Contractor and not as an employee of the County and that Contractor acquires none of the rights, privileges, powers or advantages of County employees.

7. Hold Harmless.

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents, employees, and servants from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind and description, brought for, or on account of: (A) injuries to or death of any person, including Contractor, or (B) damage to any property of any kind whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging, (C) any sanctions, penalties or claims of damages resulting from Contractor's failure to comply with the requirements set forth in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended, or (D) any other loss or cost, including but not limited to that caused by the concurrent active or passive negligence of County, its officers, agents, employees, or servants, resulting from the performance of any work required of Contractor or payments made pursuant to this Agreement, provided that this shall not apply to injuries or damage for which County has been found in a court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence or willful misconduct.

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein, shall include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code.

8. Assignability and Subcontracting.

Contractor shall not assign this Agreement or any portion thereof to a third party, or subcontract with a third party to provide services required by contractor under this agreement without the prior written consent of County. Any such assignment or subcontract without the county's prior written consent shall give County the right to automatically and immediately terminate this Agreement.

9. Insurance.

The Contractor shall not commence work or be required to commence work under this Agreement unless and until all insurance required under this paragraph has been obtained and such insurance has been approved by the County Manager, and Contractor shall use diligence to obtain such issuance and to obtain such approval. The Contractor shall furnish the County Manager with certificates of insurance evidencing the required coverage, and there shall be a specific contractual liability endorsement extending the Contractor's coverage to include the contractual liability assumed by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. These certificates shall specify or be endorsed to provide that thirty (30) days' notice must be given, in writing, to the County Manager of any pending change in the limits of liability or of any cancellation or modification of the policy.

- (1) Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance. The Contractor shall have in effect during the entire life of this Agreement Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance providing full statutory coverage. In signing this Agreement, the Contractor certifies, as required by Section 1861 of the California Labor Code, that it is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of the Code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Agreement.
- (2) <u>Liability Insurance</u>. The Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of this Agreement such Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability Insurance as shall protect him/her while performing work covered by this Agreement from any and all claims for damages for bodily injury, including accidental death, as well as any and all claims for property damage which may arise from contractors operations under this Agreement, whether such operations be by himself/herself or by any sub-contractor or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them. Such insurance shall be combined single limit bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence and shall be not less than the amount specified below.

Such insurance shall include:

(a)	Comprehensive General Liability	\$1,000,000
(b)	Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance	\$ 0
(c)	Professional Liability	\$1,000,000

County and its officers, agents, employees and servants shall be named as additional insured on any such policies of insurance, which shall also contain a provision that the insurance afforded thereby to the County, its officers, agents, employees and servants shall be primary insurance to the full limits of liability of the policy, and that if the County or its officers and employees have other insurance against the loss covered by such a policy, such other insurance shall be excess insurance only.

In the event of the breach of any provision of this section, or in the event any notice is received which indicates any required insurance coverage will be diminished or canceled, the County of San Mateo at its option, may, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, immediately declare a material breach of this Agreement and suspend all further work pursuant to this Agreement.

10. Compliance with laws; payment of Permits/Licenses.

All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed in accordance with all applicable federal, state, county, and municipal laws, ordinances and regulations, including, but not limited to, the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), and the Federal Regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended, and will comply with the Business Associate requirements set forth in Attachment H, and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended and attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Attachment I, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicap in programs and activities receiving any federal or county financial assistance. Such services shall also be performed in accordance with all applicable ordinances and regulations, including, but not limited to, appropriate licensure, certification regulations, provisions pertaining to confidentiality of records, and applicable quality assurance regulations. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this agreement and state, federal, county or municipal law or regulations, the requirements of the applicable law will take precedence over the requirements set forth in this agreement.

Contractor will timely and accurately complete, sign, and submit all necessary documentation of compliance.

11. Non-Discrimination.

A. Section 504 applies only to Contractors who are providing services to members of the public. Contractor shall comply with § 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, which provides that no otherwise qualified handicapped individual shall, solely by reason of a disability, be excluded from the participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination in the performance of this contract.

- B. General non-discrimination. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, religion, ancestry, gender, age (over 40), national origin, medical condition (cancer), physical or mental disability, sexual orientation, pregnancy, childbirth or related medical condition, marital status, or political affiliation be denied any benefits or subject to discrimination under this agreement.
- C. Equal employment opportunity. Contractor shall ensure equal employment opportunity based on objective standards of recruitment, classification, selection, promotion, compensation, performance evaluation, and management relations for all employees under this agreement. Contractor's equal employment policies shall be made available to County of San Mateo upon request.
- D. Violation of Non-discrimination provisions. Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this Agreement and subject the Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County Manager, including but not limited to
 - i) termination of this Agreement;
 - ii) disqualification of the Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County contract for a period of up to 3 years;
 - iii) liquidated damages of \$2,500 per violation;
 - iv) imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as determined by the County Manager.

To effectuate the provisions of this section, the County Manager shall have the authority to examine Contractors employment records with respect to compliance with this paragraph and/or to set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other Contractor between Contractor and County.

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within 30 days of such filing, provided that within such 30 days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such complaint and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of their response to the Complaint when filed.

- E. Compliance with Equal Benefits Ordinance. With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of employee benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a spouse.
- F. The Contractor shall comply fully with the non-discrimination requirements required by 41 CFR 60-741.5(a), which is incorporated herein as if fully set forth.

12. Retention of Records.

Contractor shall maintain all required records for three years after the County makes final payment and all other pending matters are closed, and shall be subject to the examination and/or audit of the County, a Federal grantor agency, and the State of California.

13. Merger Clause.

This Agreement, including the Exhibits attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, constitutes the sole Agreement of the parties hereto and correctly states the rights, duties, and obligations of each party as of this document's date. Any prior agreement, promises, negotiations, or representations between the parties not expressly stated in this document are not binding. All subsequent modifications shall be in writing and signed by the parties.

14. Controlling Law.

The validity of this Agreement and of its terms or provisions, as well as the rights and duties of the parties hereunder, the interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.

15. Notices.

Any notice, request, demand or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be deemed to be properly given when deposited in the United State mail, postage prepaid, or when deposited with a public telegraph company for transmittal, charges prepaid, addressed to:

In the case of County, to: San Mateo County Mental Health Services Division 225 37th Avenue San Mateo. CA 94403

In the case of Contractor, to: Prins, Williams and Associates, LLC 1746 Jonathan Avenue San Jose, CA 95125 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have affixed their hands.

	COUNTY OF SAN MATEO	
	By: Mark Church, President Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County	
	Date:	
ATTEST:		
By: Clerk of Said Board		
Prins, Williams & Associates, LLC MMMMM	n CMEMBER/MANABER)	•
Contractor's Signature		
Date: 11/19/04		
	Long Form Agreement/Business Associ	ate

Prins, Williams and Associates, LLC 2004-2006 Exhibit "A"

In consideration of the payments set forth in Exhibit "B", Contractor shall provide the following services:

I. Mental Health Services

A. Contractor shall provide research and evaluation services for the Mental Health Services Division. These services will focus on outcomes and evaluation for the adult system of care and data analysis for the division. Specific duties will include, but not be limited to the following services. Services are subject to prioritization by County and Contractor. Other services may take the place of services described herein as deemed necessary by the County.

1. Services

- a. Manage State-Mandated Client Outcomes Program and Data: Contractor shall coordinate county's state-mandated outcome efforts and report these data to DMH within state timelines and reporting format. Costs associated with materials required for form production and distribution shall be borne by the County (e.g., TELEform®, paper supplies).
- b. Conduct requested data analyses for various projects, such as cultural competence, Canyon Oaks, IEBP, Outcome Based Management, client outcomes (including satisfaction) and others as requested.
- c. Collaborate with Mental Health contract staff to develop measurable and defined (operationalized) objectives for contracts.
- d. Maintain Access-based reporting database.
- e. Develop major enhancements to an updated and restructured Access-based reporting database with additional data and tables to mirror the entire VAX database with the various components that are available but not currently included in the existing Access database.
- f. Develop an Access-based reporting database for Canyon Oaks Youth Center.
- g. Provide EBP implementation and evaluation consultation, as needed and as prioritized.

- h. Provide ad hoc analyses as requested.
- i. Provide consultation regarding mental health measurement.
- j. Provide consultation with respect to Access and TELE form® development.
- k. Provide additional statistical analyses and reports as necessary.
- I. Consult in the development of data collection procedures/ approaches for ongoing and future projects.
- m. Provide representation on the following standing committees on mutually agreed dates:
 - i. Infotech meetings;
 - ii. Quality Improvement (QI) meetings; and
 - iii. Evidence Based Practice (EBP) meetings.
- n. Provide other services as assigned and prioritized.

2. Specific Products

Unless specified otherwise, all products are to be delivered by mutually agreed dates, and are subject to the hourly constraints of the contract.

The County is responsible for all software and other costs to produce products. Products will include, but not be limited to, the following.

- a. Provide required client outcomes data to State Department of Mental Health within state timelines and reporting format.
- b. Implement an updated access-based reporting database mirroring the VAX database with the various components completed by mutually agreed upon dates.
- c. Complete and implement a MHB reporting database to mutually agreed specifications by mutually agreed upon date.
- d. Develop measurable and defined (operationalized) objectives for contracts by mutually agreed upon dates.
- e. Provide data on agencies contract objectives by mutually agreed upon dates.
- f. Provide cultural competence data by mutually agreed upon dates.
- g. Provide data for preparation of IEBP report by mutually agreed upon date.
- h. Provide data on adult and youth Outcome-Based Management (OBM) objectives within county timelines.

- i. Submit county-mandated satisfaction reports by announced deadlines.
- j Provide results of ad hoc analyses and reports by mutually agreed upon dates.
- k. Prepare "Wraparound" pilot report by mutually agreed upon date.
- I. Complete Access-based reporting database for Canyon Oaks Youth Center by mutually agreed upon date.
- m. Provide additional products as prioritized by mutually agreed upon dates.

3. Staffing

- a. For the period of July 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004, Contractor shall provide services up to an average of 32 hours per week (equivalent to 8 FTE). Staff shall include one (1) Principal Researcher staffed at approximately 8 FTE.
- b. For the period of January 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006, Contractor shall provide services up to an average of sixty-eight (68) hours per week (equivalent to approximately 1.7 FTE). Staff shall include one (1) Principal Researcher staffed at approximately .8 FTE, and one (1) Research Analyst staffed at approximately .9 FTE. Services may also be provided by a Research Associate, as needed and agreed upon between County and Contractor.

4. Prioritization of Services and Products

- a. Contractor and Mental Health Director or her designee or assigned clinical managers, will meet on a monthly basis to review and prioritize research and evaluation services and projects. All products and services are subject to mutually agreed upon prioritization by County and Contractor. Contractor and County acknowledge that project and product priorities may change based on identified needs and requirements, and project reprioritization may cause previously agreed upon project due dates to be changed or for projects identified herein to be discontinued. Other services not specifically described herein may take priority over services described herein as deemed necessary by the County.
- b. Contractor will keep log of mutually agreed product due dates and completion dates.

II. Goal and Objective

Goal 1: To provide timely research and evaluation services to Mental Health Services.

Objective 1: 80% percent of specific products will be produced in time frame mutually agreed upon by County and Contractor.

Prins, Williams and Associates, LLC 2004-2006 Exhibit "B"

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in Exhibit "A", and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 3. ("Payments") of this Agreement, County shall pay Contractor in the manner described below, except that any and all payments shall be subject to the conditions contained in this Agreement.

I. Payments

- A. For the period July 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004, County shall pay Contractor for services as described in Exhibit A.I.A at the rate of SEVENTY THREE DOLLARS AND FOUR CENTS (\$73.04) per hour for a Principal Researcher.
- B. Payment to Contractor for services for the period July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005, shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETEEN DOLLARS (\$157,219).
- C. For the period January 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006, County shall pay Contractor for services as described in Exhibit A.I.B. at the rate of SEVENTY THREE DOLLARS AND FOUR CENTS (\$73.04) per hour for a Principal Researcher, FIFTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$59.00) per hour for a Research Associate, and THIRTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND TWELVE CENTS (\$38.12) per hour for a Research Analyst.
- D. Payment to Contractor for services for the period July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006, shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$192,900).
- E. In any event, the maximum amount County shall pay or be obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN DOLLARS (\$350,119) for the term of this Agreement.
- F. Contractor is expected to be responsible for all other expenses incurred during the performance of services rendered under this Agreement.

- G. Payment by County to Contractor shall be monthly. Contractor shall submit an invoice to County on or before the tenth (10th) working day of each month for services provided the prior month. The invoice shall include the number of hours worked and the hourly rate of pay per staff position. Payment shall be made no later than the tenth (10th) calendar day following receipt of invoice.
- H. Claims Certification and Program Integrity

Anytime Contractor submits a claim to the County for reimbursement for services provided under Exhibit A of this Agreement, Contractor shall certify by signature that the claim is true and accurate by stating the claim is submitted under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California.

The claim must include the following language and signature line at the bottom of the form(s) and/or cover letter used to report the claim:

"Under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, I hereby certify that this claim for services complies with all terms and conditions referenced in the Agreement with San Mateo County.

Executed at	California, on, 200_
Signed	Title
Agency	n -

- I. Each payment shall be conditioned on the performance of the services described in Exhibit A of this Agreement to the full satisfaction of the Director of Health Services or her designee. County shall have the right to withhold payment if county determines that the quantity or quality of the work performed is unacceptable.
- J. If County or Contractor finds that performance is inadequate, at the County's discretion, a meeting may be called to discuss the causes for the performance problem, and this Agreement may be renegotiated, allowed to continue to end of term, or terminated pursuant to Paragraph 4 of this Agreement. Any unspent monies due to performance failure may reduce the following year's agreement, if any.
- K. In the event this Agreement is terminated prior to June 30, 2006, the Contractor shall be paid for services already provided pursuant to this Agreement.

L. The Director of Health Services is authorized to execute subsequent amendments and minor modifications not to exceed \$25,000 in aggregate and to make minor changes in the types of services and activities provided under the agreement.

Schedule H Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA)

Business Associate Requirements

Definitions

Terms used, but not otherwise defined, in this Schedule shall have the same meaning as those terms are defined in 45 Code of Federal Regulations section 160.103 and 164.501. (All regulatory references in this Schedule are to Title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations unless otherwise specified.)

- (a) Designated Record Set. "Designated Record Set" shall have the same meaning as the term "designated record set" in Section 164.501.
- (b) *Individual*. "Individual" shall have the same meaning as the term "individual" in Section 164.501 and shall include a person who qualifies as a personal representative in accordance with Section 164.502(g).
- (c) *Privacy Rule.* "Privacy Rule" shall mean the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information at 45 Code of Federal Regulations Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and E.
- (d) Protected Health Information. "Protected Health Information" shall have the same meaning as the term "protected health information" in Section 164.501 and is limited to the information created or received by Contractor from or on behalf of County.
- (e) Required By Law. "Required by law" shall have the same meaning as the term "required by law" in Section 164.501.
- (f) Secretary. "Secretary" shall mean the Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services or his or her designee.

Obligations and Activities of Contractor

- (a) Contractor agrees to not use or further disclose Protected Health Information other than as permitted or required by the Agreement or as required by law.
- (b) Contractor agrees to use appropriate safeguards to prevent the use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information other than as provided for by this Agreement.
- (c) Contractor agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to Contractor of a use or disclosure of Protected Health Information by Contractor in violation of the requirements of this Agreement.
- (d) Contractor agrees to report to County any use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information not provided for by this Agreement.
- (e) Contractor agrees to ensure that any agent, including a subcontractor, to whom it provides Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by Contractor on behalf of County, agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply through this Agreement to Contractor with respect to such information.

- (f) If Contractor has protected health information in a designated record set, Contractor agrees to provide access, at the request of County, and in the time and manner designated by County, to Protected Health Information in a Designated Record Set, to County or, as directed by County, to an Individual in order to meet the requirements under Section 164.524.
- (g) If Contractor has protected health information in a designated record set, Contractor agrees to make any amendment(s) to Protected Health Information in a Designated Record Set that the County directs or agrees to make pursuant to Section 164.526 at the request of County or an Individual, and in the time and manner designed by County.
- (h) Contractor agrees to make internal practices, books, and records relating to the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by Contractor on behalf of, County available to the County, or at the request of the County to the Secretary, in a time and manner designated by the County or the Secretary, for purposes of the Secretary determining County's compliance with the Privacy Rule.
- (i) Contractor agrees to document such disclosures of Protected Health Information and information related to such disclosures as would be required for County to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with Section 164.528.
- (j) Contractor agrees to provide to County or an Individual in the time and manner designated by County, information collected in accordance with Section (i) of this Schedule, to permit County to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with Section 164.528.

Permitted Uses and Disclosures by Contractor

Except as otherwise limited in this Schedule, Contractor may use or disclose Protected Health Information to perform functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of, County as specified in the Agreement; provided that such use or disclosure would not violate the Privacy Rule if done by County.

Obligations of County

- (a) County shall provide Contractor with the notice of privacy practices that County produces in accordance with Section 164.520, as well as any changes to such notice.
- (b) County shall provide Contractor with any changes in, or revocation of, permission by Individual to use or disclose Protected Health Information, if such changes affect Contractor's permitted or required uses and disclosures.
- (c) County shall notify Contractor of any restriction to the use or disclosure of Protected Health Information that County has agreed to in accordance with Section 164.522.

Permissible Requests by County

County shall not request Contractor to use or disclose Protected Health Information in any manner that would not be permissible under the Privacy Rule if done by County, unless the Contractor will use or disclose Protected Health Information for, and if the Agreement provides for, data aggregation or management and administrative activities of Contractor.

Duties Upon Termination of Agreement

- (a) Upon termination of the Agreement, for any reason, Contractor shall return or destroy all Protected Health Information received from County, or created or received by Contractor on behalf of County. This provision shall apply to Protected Health Information that is in the possession of subcontractors or agents of Contractor. Contractor shall retain no copies of the Protected Health Information.
- (b) In the event that Contractor determines that returning or destroying Protected Health Information is infeasible, Contractor shall provide to County notification of the conditions that make return or destruction infeasible. Upon mutual agreement of the Parties that return or destruction of Protected Health Information is infeasible, Contractor shall extend the protections of the Agreement to such Protected Health Information and limit further uses and disclosures of such Protected Health Information to those purposes that make the return or destruction infeasible, for so long as Contractor maintains such Protection Health Information.

Miscellaneous

- (a) Regulatory References. A reference in this Schedule to a section in the Privacy Rule means the section as in effect or as amended, and for which compliance is required.
- (b) Amendment. The Parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Schedule from time to time as is necessary for County to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Rule and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Public Law 104-191.
- (c) Survival. The respective rights and obligations of Contractor under this Schedule shall survive the termination of the Agreement.
- (d) *Interpretation*. Any ambiguity in this Schedule shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that permits County to comply with the Privacy Rule.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form

,						
I Vendor Identification						
Name of Contractor:	Prins, Williams & Associates, LLC					
Contact Person:	David Williams, PhD					
Address:	1746 Jonathan Avenue					
	San Jose, CA 95125					
Phone Number:	<u>408-975-9550</u> Fax Number: <u>408-975-9510</u>					
Il Employees						
Does the Contractor ha	ve any employees? Yes X No					
Does the Contractor pro	ovide benefits to spouses of employees?Yes <a>					
if the answe	r to one or both of the above is no, please skip to Section IV.					
its employees with Yes, the Contractor employees in lieu of No, the Contractor The Contractor is u	or complies by offering equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 2.93, to spouses and its employees with domestic partners. For complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible of equal benefits.					
IV Declaration						
foregoing is true and o	y of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the correct, and that I am authorized to bind this entity contractually.					
Executed this 19th day	of NOUEMBE, 2004 at SAN MATEO, CA. (City) (State) Name (Please Print)					
March march	(City) (State)					
West Signature	Mama (Places Print)					
Signature	name (Flease Film)					
Title						

DATE: November 15, 2004

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

MEMORANDUM

	•			
Priscilla	Morse,	Risk Management/Insurance	Division	

FROM: John Klyver, Menial Health Services/PONY #MLH 322

CONTRACTOR: Prins, Williams & Associates, LLC

DO THEY TRAVEL: No

PERCENT OF TRAVEL TIME:

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES: Yes - beginning1/1/05

DUTIES (SPECIFIC): See attached

COVERAGE:

10:

Comprehensive General Liability:

Motor Vehicle Liability:

Professional Liability:

Worker's Compensation:

\$\frac{1,000,000}{5,000,000}\$

\$\frac{1,000,000}{5,000,000}\$

APPROVE_____ MODIFY_____

REMARKS/COMMENTS:

mulla l'Noise

	C	ORD	C	ERTI	FIC	ATE OF LIABIL	ITY INS	SUF	RANCE	OPID KE PRINS-1	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/20/04
PRODUCER Walton & Associates Insurance Atlantic-Pacific Brokers, Inc. 3150 Almaden Expwy Suite 102 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND ON ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELO						FICATE TEND OR					
	an Jose CA 95118 Phone: 408-265-2800 Fax: 408-265-9174					08-265-9174	INSURER	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE			
NSUF	ED						INSURER A:	Gı	ulf Insura	nce	·
							INSURER B:	T	he Hartfor	<u> </u>	
			ins, W ve Wil		.s &	Associates,	INSURER C:				
		17	46 Jon	athan		ue	INSURER D:	: .			
	•	Sa	n Jose	CA 95	125	•	INSURER E:	:	-		
cov	ERA	GES									
AN MA	Y REQ Y PER	UIREMENTAIN, TH	NT, TERM OF E INSURANC	R CONDITION CE AFFORDE	OF ANY	TE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAM (CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT W E POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUI BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.	ITH RESPECT TO W	WHICH T	THIS CERTIFICATE MA	AY BE ISSUED OR	
YSR I	NSRD		TYPE OF IN	NSURANCE		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECT	TIVE P	OLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	s
		GENER	AL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1000000
в	x			GENERAL LI/	ABILITY	57SBAAV8489	03/05/	04	03/05/05	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$ 300000
_			٦	ADE X			12,007	-	12, 12, 03	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10000
I	}	y n.	٠.	s Owne:		57SBAAV8499	03/05/	nα	03/05/05	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 100000
	ł	<u> </u>	THER	- CMITE		3,00mm10433	03/03/	7.4	03/03/03	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2000000
			CODEOATE	LIME ADDIT			`	- 1			
. [ŀ			LIMIT APPLI	٦		l			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2000000
		AUTOM	OBILE LIABI	PRO- JECT LITY	LOC			_		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s
		AL	L OWNED AU HEDULED A							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s
			RED AUTOS	AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s
										PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s
		GARAG	E LIABILITY				ļ			AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$
·		AN	OTUA YI		٠.					OTHER THAN EA ACC AUTO QULY: AGG	\$
		EXCES	S/UMBRELL	A LIABILITY				-		EACH OCCURRENCE	s
			cur [S MADE			ļ		AGGREGATE	s
	'		ZOIK [1		AGOREGATE	s
		<u></u>	OLIOTIDI E					1			s
			DUCTIBLE	_		ι		1			
		ــــاـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	TENTION	<u> </u>				+		WC STATU- 1 TOTH-	\$
			OMPENSATK LIABILITY	DNA NO]			WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	
	ANY	PROPRIE	TOR/PARTI	NER/EXECUT	IVE					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$
			MBER EXCLL e under	JOEOS			})		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER	
	If yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below								E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
A	OTH Pr		sional	Liab		GU6621931	03/01/	/04	03/01/05	E&O Retention	1000000 7500
DES	CRIPT	ON OF O	PERATIONS	/ LOCATION	IS / VEHI	CLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDO	RSEMENT / SPECIAL	L PROV	ISIONS	Vecention	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
^				.		•					
							•			,	•
CF	STIFI	CATE	HOLDER	 -			CANCEL	LATIC	ON		
<u> </u>	· · · · · ·	3/41E	·OLULIN							IRED POLICIES RE CANCELLE	D REFORE THE EXPIRATION
							DATE THE NOTICE T IMPOSE N	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.			
							AUTHORIZ	ZED REP	RESENTATIVE		
							Kelle	y En	manuel		·
100	200	25 /200	4 (00)							O A CORE	CORPORATION 1988
